is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Currency risk

The group is not exposed to currency risk on loans made, denominated in a foreign currency. Loans made to entities
outside of the borders of South Africa is denominated in South African Rand.

Interest rate risk

The group has all of its interest rate risk which relates to borrowings as variable interest risk and no fixed interest rates.
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group’s financial instruments was as follows:

2016 2015 2014
R’000 R’000 R’000

Financial assets 177 8 612 154
Financial liabilities (24 239) (17 628) (2 104)

114

The group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows and places funds at floating rates. The group does not have a
fixed interest rate risk policy as it assesses each instrument based on the current economic circumstances. The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 0.5% per annum change in variable interest rates, assuming the year end funding
position remains unchanged and with all other variables held constant, on the group’s profit before tax:

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2014
R’000

Increase
Cash and cash equivalents 1 43 1
Interest bearing loans and borrowings (119) (77) (18)

Decrease
Cash and cash equivalents (1) (43) (1)
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 119 77 18

22.4 Capital management

The primary objective of the group’s capital management is to ensure that it has sufficient funding to support the
business’ capital requirements and maximise shareholder value.

The group manage its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic and business
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or
return capital to shareholders.

The group monitors capital requirements using budgeting and forecasting models rather than maintaining a
gearing policy.

23. CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS